
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 17TH MAY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kathy Levine

Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Val Duschinsky

Substitute Members
Lisa Rutter Stephen Sowerby Tom Davey
Pauline Coakley Webb Adam Langleben

Co-opted Members
Kevin McSharry Marilyn Nathan Vacancy
Gladys Vendy Denis Carey Vacancy

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 12th 
May at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis 020 8359 4369 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis 020 8359 4369 abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 5 - 14

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  What makes Barnet Family Friendly - Verbal Presentation 

8.  Report of the Uk Youth Parliament members 15 - 22

9.  Launch of the UNICEF Partnership and the Child Rights 
Programme 

23 - 32

10.  Barnet's Youth Voice Officer and Report Upon Impact 33 - 42

11.  Report of the 2016-2017 Barnet Youth Assembly 43 - 70

12.  CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

71 - 72

13.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Edward Gilbert 
020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

21 February 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
   

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Also in attendance (as co-opted Members):-

Denis Carey
Gladys Vendy

Kevin Mcsharry
Marilyn Nathan

Apologies for Absence:-

Darren Warrington

Absent:-

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was noted that Councillor Kathy Levine’s name was mentioned twice in the minutes of 
the last meeting. This was corrected in the hard copy of the minutes.

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Co-opted Member Darren Warrington sent an apology for absence. 

Councillor Bridget Perry, Vice-Chairman, was absent.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interest was declared:

Councillor Item Nature Detail

Kath McGuirk 9 Non-
pecuniary

That the Councillor was a teaching assistant 
in a community school in Barnet.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A public comment was made by Mr Keith Martin in respect to item 12, Promoting Arts 
and Culture in the Barnet.

Following the comment, Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of being a trustee for the Barnet Borough Arts Council. 

Councillor Brian Salinger was invited by the Chairman to make a comment in respect to 
item 10, Early Years Funding.

Councillor John Hart was invited by the Chairman to make a comment in respect to item 
12, Promoting Arts and Culture in Barnet.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   HMIC (HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY) REPORT: 
NATIONAL CHILD PROTECTION INSPECTIONS, THE METROPOLITAN POLICE 
SERVICE 

The Committee noted that an addendum had been published, which had been provided 
by the Barnet Borough Commander for Metropolitan Police, Mr Simon Rose. The 
addendum provided an interim response to the HMIC report from the Metropolitan Police 
Borough Commanders, pending a full response later in the year. 

Mr Simon Rose was then invited to the table to introduce the report and answer 
questions from the Committee.

Councillor Helena Hart stated that she was pleased about the new computer system, as 
stated in the addendum, and asked what specific problems have been raised in Barnet. 
Mr Simon Rose responded by saying that the criticism in the report was of the 
Metropolitan Police as a whole, and that the t
[...]

Cllr Kath McGuirk stated on 8th March 2017 a report would be received by the 
Community Leadership Committee on violence against women. She requested that this 
report be circulated to Members of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee when it becomes available. The Committee agreed, and the Governance 
Team Leader present stated that he would fulfil this request.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations, which 
were unanimously agreed. The following was therefore RESOLVED:

7



4

1. That the Committee noted the report.
 

2. That the Committee offered its comments on the report published by the 
HMIC on 25th November 2016 and noted that the comments made will be fed 
back to the London Borough of Barnet Metropolitan Police.

3. That the Committee noted that, when it is available, the Metropolitan Police 
Service’s (MPS) action plan will be brought as a report to a future meeting 
for the Committee’s consideration.

8.   SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2018/19 

The Programme Director, Education and Learning, introduced the item which outlined 
school admission arrangements for 2018/19. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations, which 
were unanimously agreed. 

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agreed 
the school admission arrangements for community schools for 2018/19 as 
set out in Appendix A. 

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
delegated to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People 
(Director of Children’s Services) authority to determine future admission 
arrangements where no change is proposed.

9.   SCHOOLS FUNDING 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the item which 
related to Schools Funding. 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, noted that a briefing would be 
arranged for members
[...]
ublished Government 
regulations or guidance.

3. That the Committee commented on the proposed responses to the 
government’s second round of consultation on the Schools national funding 
formula and the High Needs funding reform as set out in:

 Appendix B: Draft Barnet response to the government consultation on 
the introduction of a national funding formula (stage 2) 

 Appendix C: Draft Barnet response to the government consultation on 
the reform of high needs funding.

and delegated final submission of the response to the Commissioning 
Director, Children and Young People.

4. That the Committee noted that a report on the results of any consultation 
and any proposed amendments to Barnet’s Funding Formula for 2018/19 
and any other significant changes to the Schools Budget or in respect of 
funding of services to maintained schools currently funded from the 
Education Services Grant will be submitted to the Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee by December 2017.

10



7

10.   EARLY YEARS FUNDING 

The Committee welcomed the Head of Early Years to the table to answer any questions 
from Members. 

The Strategic Lead, Children and Young People, then introduced the item which related 
to Early Years Funding.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations. The 
recommendations were unanimously agreed. 

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

 That the Committee noted that following consultation the local funding 
formula for early education and childcare has been amended to include a 
base rate of £5.17, a supplement for deprivation (5% of the funding 
allocation) up to a maximum of £1.53 and a SEND inclusion fund, as 
required by the DfE.

11.   COMMISSIONING PLANS - ADDENDUMS 2017/18 

The Strategic Lead, Children and Young People, introduced the item which related to an 
addendum to the 2017/18 Commissioning Plan. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations. Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 8
Against 0

Abstain 0
 
The following was therefore RESOLVED:

 That the Committee reviewed and approved the addendum to the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding (CELS) Commissioning Plan for 
2017/18 (Appendix A).

12.   PROMOTING ARTS AND CULTURE IN BARNET 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the item which 
related to promoting arts and culture in Barnet.

The Programme Director, Education and Learning, then provided further information on 
the report’s contents. 

She stated that, given the Council’s resource limitation, she would investigate the 
possibility of additional funding (such as from the London Mayor’s Office) for arts and 
culture and share any information with the Committee. 

11



8

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations, which 
were unanimously agreed. 
 
The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
what Barnet is doing to promote culture and arts in the borough. 

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
approved the approach for the development of a strategic framework for 
arts and culture in Barnet as set out in paragraph 1.24 and for the ongoing 
support for arts and culture as set out in paragraph 1.25.

13.   CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the item which 
related to the Corporate Parenting Strategy (recently considered by the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Panel). 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation, which 
was unanimously agreed.
 
The following was therefore RESOLVED:

 That the Committee approved the Corporate Parenting Strategy as 
appended to the cover report.

14.   CARE LEAVERS' STRATEGY AND NEEDS ANALYSIS 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the item which 
related to the Care Leavers’ Strategy and Needs Analysis (recently considered by the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel). 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation, which 
was unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
 
The following was therefore RESOLVED:

 That the Committee approved the Barnet Care Leaver’s Strategy as 
appended to the cover report.

15.   PLACEMENTS COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the item which 
related to the Placements Commissioning Strategy (recently considered by the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel). 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations, which 
were unanimously agreed by the Committee.

The following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee approved the Placements Commissioning Strategy.

12



9

2. That the Committee noted that the strategy aims to achieve the following: to 
better enable children and families to build their resilience, to increase the 
number of local placements through improving support for foster carers and 
to reduce the long term costs associated with residential placements.

16.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the report which related to the Committee’s forward work 
programme 2017. 

Following consideration of the item, the following was RESOLVED:

1. The Committee noted the 2017 work programme. 

17.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 21:08.

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
UK Youth Parliament provides a platform for children and young people to voice their 
opinions on issues affecting them and their peers across the UK in order to bring about 
social change. From 16 January to 8 March 2017 Barnet UK Youth Parliament elections 
took place across the borough, with 39 young people standing as candidates to be elected. 
Barnet elects four children and young people each year to represent their peers within 
Barnet both at a local and a national level. Each Youth Parliament member has 
campaigned on an issue that is important to them. Their term of office last for one year and 
during this time the Voice of the Child Team seeks to support and develop their campaigns 
and link each member in with the wider UK Youth Parliament. This provides an overview of 
the campaigns the newly elected Youth Parliament members will be aiming to develop 
within Barnet over their year in office. The report also provides an outline of the campaigns, 
projects and journeys for our outgoing Barnet UK Youth Parliament members’ terms in 
office. 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

Wednesday 17 May 2017

Title Report of the outgoing 2016 Uk Youth Parliament members 
and the incoming 2017 UK Youth Parliament members.

Report of Voice of the Child Coordinator  

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Tony Lewis – Voice of the Child Coordinator, 

Tony.lewis@barnet.gov.uk

020 8359 4373 /  07919493364

15

AGENDA ITEM 8



Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the following report on the progression of the 

existing UK Youth Parliament members and recognise the campaigns of the 
new UK Youth Parliament members as laid out within the report. 

2. That the Committee agree the actions that the Council is going to take to meet 
the manifesto commitments outlined by Barnet’s UK Youth Parliament 
members.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.2 To provide a review to the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 

Committee of the progression and impact made by the outgoing UK Youth 

Parliament members. 

1.3 To provide the committee with an overview of the incoming UK Youth 

Parliament members’ campaigns and to communicate the direction for the 

overall campaign for the UK. 

   A review of the 2016 Youth Parliament members 

 1.4.
[...]
ion.  The risks associated 

with the delivery of the respective UK Youth Parliament are reported, 

mitigated and governed through the Children & Family Services. 

21



5.6 Equalities and Diversity

5.6.1 The UK Youth Parliament members are a group of children and young people 

from diverse backgrounds which include, disabilities, religions and genders 

thus meeting equality and diversity considerations as laid out in the 2010 

Equality Act.

5.7 Consultation and Engagement
5.7.1

The UK Youth Parliament members will have regular consultations and 

engagements with the Voice of the Child Participation Officer. The officer will 

support the development of their campaigns and projects while working 

closely with them throughout their term in office.  

5.8. Insight
N/A

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

 

. 

22



Summary
Barnet Family Services and UNICEF are pleased to confirm that we will be entering into 
partnership in 2017 in order to deliver UNICEF’s Child Rights Partners (CRP) programme 
across the borough.

Working in partnership with local authority, health, education and voluntary and community 
sector partners the CRP programme will embed a child rights-based approach across local 
policy, strategic development, commissioning intentions and service delivery. It will ensure 
that children within our borough, including the most vulnerable children, can be supported 
to grow up healthy, happy, safe and resilient. We believe that the impact of CRP 
programme will support our vision to make Barnet the most Family Friendly borough in 
London by 2020. The CRP programme transforms and strengthens the support that 
surrounds children and this paper seeks to outline in more detail the nature of our 
partnership, how the CRP programme will be delivered and its objectives. 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

Wednesday 17th May 2017

Title Launch of the UNICEF Partnership and the Child Rights 
Programme. 

Report of Voice of the Child Coordinator  

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
https://www.unicef.org.uk/child-rights-partners/

Officer Contact Details 

Tony Lewis – Voice of the Child Coordinator, 

Tony.lewis@barnet.gov.uk

23

AGENDA ITEM 9

https://www.unicef.org.uk/child-rights-partners/


This paper also formally launches our partnership with UNICEF for the first time at a local 
level, as one of only a few local authorities nationally to have been successful in entering 
into partnership. 
 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the following report upon the forthcoming 

partnership with UNICEF and provide support for its objectives.  

2. That the Committee agrees to promote our Family Friendly Barnet vision 
through the UNICEF Children’s Rights Partner (CRP) programme.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report is needed to outline our forthcoming partnership with UNICEF and 

how it is anticipated that the CRP programme will be implemented, monitored 

and what impact it is hoped to achieve across the borough for the benefit of 

children and young people. 

1.2 This report delivers upon a previous report presented to this Committee on 

18th November 2015 titled: ‘Promoting British Values and Citizenship amongst 

Children & Young People in Barnet – Hearing the Voices of Children and 

Young People’. As a consequence of this report, this Committee agreed 

moving forward to be mindful of the rights of the child, as laid out within UK 

law and the UN Convention of the Rights of the Child.  

1.3  As a result of our ambitions outlined within that report, it is important that this 

Committee is now briefed on the implementation of the forthcoming 3 year 

partnership with UNICEF that will uphold our recognition of the rights of the 

child.  Ownership and the championing of the CRP programme at a senior 

political level will also seek to ensure that the CRP programme is a vehicle 

through which we intend to progress and impl
[...]
7 we will be consulting further 

with key partners to ensure that the CRP is tailored to the needs of the 

borough. We will also be seeking to ensure that through our Youth Voice 

Forums children and young people are involved in its promotion, championing 

and monitoring. 

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

6.1 For more information upon the UNICEF CRP programme 

https://www.unicef.org.uk/child-rights-partners/

6.2    Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee Report, 18.11.15                  
 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s27431/Promoting%20British%20
Values%20and%20Citizenship%20amongst%20Children%20and%20Young
%20People%20in%20Barnet.pdf 

31

https://www.unicef.org.uk/child-rights-partners/
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s27431/Promoting%20British%20Values%20and%20Citizenship%20amongst%20Children%20and%20Young%20People%20in%20Barnet.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s27431/Promoting%20British%20Values%20and%20Citizenship%20amongst%20Children%20and%20Young%20People%20in%20Barnet.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s27431/Promoting%20British%20Values%20and%20Citizenship%20amongst%20Children%20and%20Young%20People%20in%20Barnet.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report seeks to provide an overview of the delivery and impact of Family Service’s 
participation and engagement activity, as overseen by the Voice of the Child Coordinator 
and delivered by the Voice of the Child Team. This activity is delivered in partnership with 
other local authority services and Voluntary and Community Sector organisations who all 
seek to ensure that the voices of children and young people within the borough are heard 
and that they are listened to. 

This paper also seeks to outline the direction of travel for the forthcoming 2017 – 2019 
Youth Voice Offer, replacing the previous Voice of the Child Strategy 2015 – 2017. 

Recommendations 
That the Committee note the following report upon the activity and the impact 
of Family Service’s participation and engagement activity.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

Wednesday 17th May 2017 

Title Barnet’s Youth Voice Offer and report upon impact.

Report of  Voice of the Child Coordinator  

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details 

Tony Lewis – Voice of the Child Coordinator, 

Tony.lewis@barnet.gov.uk

33

AGENDA ITEM 10



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report outlines the development of our children’s participation and 
engagement activity, which is known operationally as our ‘Youth Voice Offer’. 
This offer comprises of a number of Youth Voice Forums (YVF) that are open 
to all children and young people across our borough aged 11 – 18 (or 25 with 
SEND). Our YVF seek to provide them opportunity to have their voice heard 
and directly impact upon service improvement. Each YVF provides a unique 
platform for children’s voices to be heard, but each YVF seeks to do this in a 
different way. They are: 

 Barnet Youth Board 
 UK Youth Parliament
 Youth Assembly
 SEND Youth Voice Forum 
 Young Commissioners
 #BOP, our Children in Care Council. 

1.2. Some YVF, such as Barnet Youth Board, are more consultative and provide 
the chance for senior leaders and organisations to sit down with children and 
young people and outline plans or proposals and obtain their feedback. 
Others, such as Youth Assembly, provide a public speaking opportunity for 
young members to discuss the issues locally that are important to them and 
then hear these motions debated at the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee. 

1.3. Barnet has delivered UK Youth Parliament elections for over 5 years regularly 
ensuring that yearly over 8000 young people aged 11 - 18 get their chance to 
elect their fellow peers to the office of Member of Youth Parliament for Barnet. 
We work collaboratively with schools, colleges and local orga
[...]
s they have raised and want 
to bring to the attention of Members.

The Youth Assembly is a public-debating body made up of young people who work, live or 
study in the borough. Members raise motions that are both relevant to Barnet and 
important to them, and then have the opportunity to debate on vote on those motions. 
Successful motions have been included in Appendix 1 – The Report of the 2016-17 Youth 
Assembly – for Members’ consideration, endorsement and comments. 

The Assembly, now in its second year, has this year had 57 members signed up. This 
makes it one of the largest groups of its kind in the country. 

This report highlights the need for continued support from members and the committee to 
support young people as they share their hopes for Barnet and positively engage with the 
council. 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee 

17th May 2017
 

Title Report of the 2016-17 Barnet Youth Assembly 

Report of Head of Governance & Voice of the Child Co-ordinator

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Report of the 2016-17 Barnet Youth Assembly

Officer Contact Details 
Edward Gilbert, Governance Team Leader
Edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3469 

43

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the committee notes the report.

2. That the committee comments on, and endorses, the successful motions 
raised by the 2016-17 Youth Assembly, as outlined in Appendix 1.

3. That the committee notes and comments on – where applicable – the officers’ 
response to the successful motions.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On 18th November 2015 the committee approved the creation of the Barnet 
Youth Assembly as set out in a paper entitled Promoting British Values and 
Citizenship amongst Children and Young People in Barnet - Hearing the voices 
of children and young people. 

1.2 The Youth Assembly is a group of young people who live, work or study i
[...]
 reflecting on 
Commissioning Plan 
2016/17 
 

Committee to receive an Annual 
Performance Report  - reflecting on 
the Commissioning Plan 2016/17.  
 

Commissioning Director, Children and 
Young People 
 

Non-key 
  

12th July 2017 

0 - 19 Project Outline 
Business Case 
 

The 0 – 19 Outline Business Case 

presents an outline of options of how 

the Council can achieve MTFS savings in 

Early Years and Youth Services. Decision 

required is approve the Outline Business 

Case and progress to public consultation 

on the options. 

 

Commissioning Director, Children and 
Young People 
 

Non-key 
  

18th September 2017 

15th November 2017 

16th January 2018 

7th March 2018 

16th May 2018 

72


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	8 Report of the Uk Youth Parliament members
	9 Launch of the UNICEF Partnership and the Child Rights Programme
	10 Barnet's Youth Voice Officer and Report Upon Impact
	11 Report of the 2016-2017 Barnet Youth Assembly
	Appendix 1 - Report of the 2016-17 Youth Assembly

	12 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

17 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Adam Langleben.

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Val Duschinsky

Also in attendance (as Co-opted Members)
Marilyn Nathan

Darren Warrington
Gladys Vendy

Kevin McSharry

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Kath McGurik

Denis Carey

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman noted that an error had been made in relation to Councillor McGuirk’s 
declaration at the last meeting and that it should be noted her daughter is a teaching 
assistant and not herself.

The Chairman also said that the work programme needed to be populated

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Langleben substituted Councillor McGuirk. Councillor Langleben gave 
apologies for being late.

Apologised received from Mr Denis Carey. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Item Nature Detail
Anne Hutton 10 (1.6) Non-pecuniary That the 

Councillor is a 
Trustee for 
Barnet Carers 
Association.

Reuben 
Thompstone

11 Non-pecuniary That the 
Councillor taught 
a number of the 



2

students from the 
Barnet Youth 
Assembly.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A representative from Hendon School came up to the table to speak in relation to the 
question and said they were happy with the response received from officers.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   WHAT MAKES BARNET FAMILY FRIENDLY - VERBAL PRESENTATION 

Children from Underhill and Dollis Junior School attended the meeting and made a 
presentation to the Committee regarding what they believed would make Barnet a Family 
Friendly Borough.

Strategic Director for Children and Young People thanked the children for attending the 
meeting and for their presentations, he said he would take the topics that had been 
raised back to officers in the Council to look into how they could possibly be 
implemented.  Strategic Director for Children and Young People also announced that the 
Youth Zone would soon be opening in Barnet. 

8.   REPORT OF THE UK YOUTH PARLIAMENT MEMBERS 

The Committee invited the Voice of the Child Coordinator to the table to present the 
report.

Councillor Hutton queried why there were now only two members of the youth 
parliament, when four had previously been elected. Voice of the Child Officer explained 
that two of the young people had unfortunately been unable to continue to commit to the 
parliament for various reasons.

The Youth Parliament Members addressed the Committee and spoke about their 
experiences over the past year. Both said that had really enjoyed the opportunity and 
were looking forward to working on their projects over the coming year. 

Voice of the Child Officer said he was very proud of the Youth Members for giving up 
their time and for being so passionate about their manifestos to improve the situation for 
children in Barnet. 



3

The four newly elected members of the Youth Parliament introduced themselves to the 
Committee and spoke about their manifestos.

The Chairman congratulated them all on their positions and on the excellent topics they 
had chosen as manifestos for the year.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee noted the report on the progression of the existing UK Youth 
Parliament members and recognised the campaigns of the new UK Youth 
Parliament members.

2. That the Committee unanimously agreed the actions that the Council would 
take to meet the manifesto commitments. 

9.   LAUNCH OF THE UNICEF PARTNERSHIP AND THE CHILD RIGHTS 
PROGRAMME 

Voice of the Child Officer presented the report. He explained that there were 6 badges 
that would be implemented and assessed upon which would be produced with the help 
of children and young people. He explained that 1.10 of the report outlined the measures 
that would be taken during the partnership and the aim was to become London’s most 
family friendly Borough by 2020.

The Chairman enquired when a follow up report would be received. Voice of the Child 
Officer said that the partnership was being governed by the Children’s Partnership board. 
My Munday said that it would be possible to update the CELS Committee annually, and 
this meeting in particular could be a good platform for this each year.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations which 
were unanimously agreed. 

It was RESOLVED that:

1. That the Committee noted the report and supported the objectives for the 
partnership with UNICEF.

2. That the Committee agreed to promote the Family Friendly Barnet vision 
through the UNICEF Children’s Rights Partner (CRP) programme.

10.   BARNET'S YOUTH VOICE OFFICER AND REPORT UPON IMPACT 

Voice of the Child Officer introduced the report and gave an update on all the 
consultation and engagement activities that were due to take place. 

The Chairman thanked Voice of the Child Officer for such a comprehensive report.  

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation.

It was RESOVED that:

That the Committee noted the report upon the activity and the impact of Family 
Service’s participation and engagement activity.



4

11.   REPORT OF THE 2016-2017 BARNET YOUTH ASSEMBLY 

A member of the Barnet Youth Assembly spoke on her motion on mental health 
education that she had put forward at one of the meetings. She felt the response to the 
motion did not go far enough to help schools tackle mental health. She suggested 
students from secondary schools could be trained to peer educate and mentor and that 
this could possibly be funded by the Council. 

Strategic Director for Children and Young People informed the Committee that two new 
initiatives had been established called Thrive and Couth which aimed to provide 
counselling and support for young people suffering with mental health issues. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. The Committee unanimously agreed to the recommendations.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee noted the report.

2. That the Committee endorsed the successful motion raised by the Youth 
Assembly, as outlined in Appendix 1. 

3. That the Committee noted and commented on, where applicable, the officers 
response to the successful motions. 

12.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman updated the Committee that the meeting in June 2017 has been 
suspended. 

The Chairman noted that the work programme needed to be worked on and would be 
revised for the next meeting.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman for his hard work over the last year. 

The meeting finished at 20.52pm.


